ORDINANCE NO. 2000-53

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPROVE A CHANGE ORDER IN THE AMOUNT OF \$46,874.63 TO INCREASE THE CONTRACT OF HILVERT AND POPE ELECTRIC, INC. FOR THE ELECTRICAL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES NECESSARY FOR THE WATER TREATMENT PLANT EXPANSION PROJECT

WHEREAS, a contract was entered into with Hilvert and Pope Electric, Inc. under Ordinance No. 99-13 authorizing the expenditure of \$380,000.00 for the electrical construction services necessary for the Water Treatment Plant Expansion Project; and

WHEREAS, a change order to increase the amount of the contract in the amount of \$46,874.63 is necessary to properly complete the project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Mason, Ohio, seven (7) members elected thereto concurring:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the City Manager is hereby authorized to approve a change order to increase the contract of Hilvert and Pope Electric, Inc. in the amount of \$46,874.63.

Section 2. That the Finance Director is hereby authorized to pay to Hilvert and Pope Electric, Inc. a sum not to exceed \$46,874.63 for said change order as set forth on the attached Exhibit "A".

Section 3. That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed this 24th day of April, 2000.

Mayor

Attest:

Clerk of Council

4/19/2000

		Date: March 27, 2000		
	CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER			
		Project No.: 3E		
		Project: Mason Water Treatment Plant Expansion Location: Mason Water Treatment Plant		
				To (Contractor): Hilvert & Pope Electric, Inc. 11082 Southland Rd. Cincinnati, Ohio 45240
Change Order No. 2E				
ou are hereby r	equested to comply with the following changes from the contract p	plans and specifications:		
Item No. (1)	Description of changes - quantities, units, unit prices, change in completion schedule, etc. (2)	Decrease in contract price (3)	Increase in contract price (4)	
1	Furnish and Install Fire Alarm Devices: See Attachment No. 1.		\$ 3,081.00	
2	Remove and Replace Starter: Removal and replacement of starter in the new MCC for existing Well Pump No. 2. See Attachment No. 2		\$ 2,434.00	
3	Electrical Feeders to Filter Nos. 18, 19, & 20 Filter-to-Waste Valves: Additional costs to provide 480 volt power for the 3 new Filter-to-Waste Valves on the existing filters. See Attachment No. 3 and Change Request No. 3E.		\$ 6,614.73	
4	Disconnect and Reconnect 480V to Valves: Disconnect and reconnect the 480 volt wiring to the valves being replaced on existing filters 18, 19 & 20. Extend 480 volt wiring to the backwash valve and install backspin relay at well no. 5. See Attachment No. 4.		\$ 876.79	
5	Demo Work: Additional costs to demo all disconnected power and control wiring from the valves on the existing filters to the P.L.C. cabinet and to remove wiring from the P.L.C. cabinet that is not being used. See Attachment No. 5.		\$ 1,675.00	
6	Miscellaneous Electrical Changes: Changes required by the Warren County Building Inspection Department. See Attachment No. 6 and Change Request No. 4E.		\$ 5,985.00	
7	PLC Changes: Wiring changes were required in the existing PLC cabinet once it was determined the DC power supply was not adequate. See Attachment No. 7.		\$ 1,495.00	

	CHANGE ORDER NO. 2E	March 27, 20	00	
To (Contractor):	Hilvert & Pope Electric, Inc. 11082 Southland Rd. Cincinnati, Ohio 45240	Project No.: 3E Project: Mason Water Treatment Plant Expansion		
	Change in contract price due to this Change Order:			
	Total decrease:	\$ 0		
	Total increase:		\$ 22,161.52	
	Difference between column (3) and (4):		\$ 22,161.52	
	Net <u>increase</u> in contract price:		\$ 22,161.52	
The time provide	eases the total contract price, and the total adjusted contract produced for completion in the contract for the above items is increased diment to the contract and all provisions of the contract will approve the contract will be contract.	ed by 0 calendar days. T		
Accepted by	Sanger Contractor	3/3	Date	
Recommended by How Date Recommended by 4/4/2000 Date				
by	Owner Owner	4/9/0	₽ Date	

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER		Date: November 24, 1999			
		Project No.: 3E			
		Project: Mason Water Treatment Plant Expansion			
		Location: Mason Water Treatment Plant			
To (Contractor): Hilvert & Pope 11082 Southland Rd. Cincinnati, Ohio 45240		Contract No.: 3E			
		Change Order No. 1E			
You are hereby r	requested to comply with the following changes from the contract p	plans and specifications:			
Item No. (1)	Description of changes - quantities, units, unit prices, change in completion schedule, etc. (2)	Decrease in contract price (3)	Increase in contract price (4)		
1	Relocate existing electrical ductbank from building to EHH #1 and provided temporary power to Aerator and wells. Revise the layout of the new ductbank system. Revise the wiring for the Filter effluent valves.	\$ 0	\$ 24,713.11		
	Change in contract price due to this Change Order:	\$ 0	\$ 24,713.11		
	Total decrease:	\$ 0.00	XXXXXXXXXX		
	Total increase:	XXXXXXXXX	\$ 24,713.11		
	Difference between column (3) and (4):	XXXXXXXXX	\$ 24,713.11		
	Net <u>increase</u> in contract price:	XXXXXXXXX	\$ 24,713.11		
This change incr	eases the total contract price, and the total adjusted contract price t	to date thereby is \$	404,713.11		
The time provided for completion in the contract for the above items is <u>increased by 0</u> calendar days. This document shall become an amendment to the contract and all provisions of the contract will apply hereto.					
Accepted by					
Recommended by Contractor Date 12/1/99					
Architect/Engineer Date Output Date					
<u> </u>	Owner	1	Date		